New rules on Article 21 monthly withholding tax calculation

On 27 December 2023, the government issued regulation No.GR-58! regarding
Article 21 income tax rate on employment, service, and activity income received
by individuals. This regulation is effective starting 1 January 2024 and aims to
simplify the monthly withholding tax calculation in relation to the above types of
income.

The main rules under this regulation are as follows:
1. Application mechanism for monthly income

GR-58 stipulates that the monthly Article 21 withholding tax calculation for the
months of January to November is to be performed using an effective tax rate
(“ETR”) and that annual calculation carried out in December is to still be
performed using the normal Article 21 progressive income tax rate regulated
under Article 17(1)(a) of Income Tax Law. The final tax underpayment will be
based on the December recalculation amount minus the tax that has been
withheld from January to November.

The ETR under GR-58 is applied on the gross income received by the
individual in a particular month without applying any annualisation or
deduction on the gross income. This is because the ETR has accounted for
the applicable deductions such as non-taxable income, occupational expense,
and pension contribution/expense.

2. Classifications of effective tax rates

a. Monthly ETR

The monthly ETR is applied on all income received by an individual on a
monthly basis, which is classified based on the marital status and the range
of monthly income received.

There are three categories, as follows:

= Category A for individuals with a marital status of:
v' Single with no dependent (S/0);
v' Single with one dependent (S/1);

L 1 Government Regulation No.58 Year 2023 (GR-58) dated 27 December 2023 and effective from 1
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v' Married with no dependent (M/0).
= Category B for individuals with a marital status of:

v Single with two dependents (S/2);

v Single with three dependents (S/3);
v" Married with one dependents (M/1);
v' Married with two dependents (M/2).

= Category C for individuals with a marital status of:
v" Married with three dependents (M/3).

The applicable monthly ETR for each range of income under each category
can be seen in Appendix A.

. Daily ETR

The daily ETR is applied on income received by a non-permanent
employee on a daily/weekly/unit/piece rate basis. If the income is not paid
on a daily basis, the tax base on which the daily ETR is applied is the
average daily income based on the number of working days.

The applicable daily ETR and daily income range are as follows:

= 0% for daily income up to IDR 450,000;
= 0.5% for daily income above IDR 450,000 up to IDR 2,500,000.

At this stage, GR-58 does not regulate the applicable ETR nor whether the
ETR is applicable for daily income above IDR 2,500,000.

Key takeaways

We expect that there will be an amendment of the implementing regulation
pertaining to the guidance to calculate the Article 21 income tax due to the
changes under GR-58.

Most importantly, the changes brought about by this regulation may alter the
usual amount of take-home pay of the employees and may result in a fluctuation
of tax under(over)payment in December. This should be carefully communicated
to the employees to ensure smooth implementation.
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Appendix A

Up to IDR 5,400 0% | UptoIDR 6,200 0% | Up to IDR 6,600 0%
>IDR 5,400 - IDR5,650 | 0.25% | >IDR 6,200 - IDR 6,500 0.25% | >IDR 6,600 - IDR6,950 | 0.25%
>IDR 5,650 - IDR 5,950 | 0.50% | > IDR 6,500 - IDR 6,850 0.50% | >IDR 6,950 - IDR7,350 | 0.50%
>IDR 5,950 - IDR 6,300 | 0.75% | > IDR 6,850 - IDR 7,300 0.75% | >IDR 7,350 - IDR 7,800 | 0.75%
> IDR 6,300 - IDR 6,750 1% | >IDR 7,300 - IDR 9,200 1% | >IDR7,800-IDR8,:850 | 1%
>IDR 6,750 - IDR7,500 | 1.25% | > IDR 9,200 - IDR 10,750 150% | >IDR8,850-IDR9,800 | 1.25%
> IDR 7,500 - IDR 8,550 150% | > IDR 10,750 - IDR 11,250 2% ?0'3'209’800 -IDR 1.50%
> IDR 8,550 - IDR 9,650 175% | >IDR 11,250 - IDR 11,600 | 2.50% ?1'25010’950 -IBR 1.75%
>IDR 9,650 - IDR 10,050 | 2% | > IDR 11,600 - IDR 12,600 3% ?2'%23011’200 -IDR 2%
?0'22‘010’050 -IBR 2.25% | > IDR 12,600 - IDR 13,600 4% ?2'3';012’050 -IBR 3%
?0'25010’350 - IDR 250% | > IDR 13,600 - IDR 14,950 5% | 42'2012’950 -IBR 4%
?1',[(’)?010’700 -IBR 3% | >IDR 14,950 - IDR 16,400 6% ?5%2014’150 -IBR 5%
?1'250“ ,050 - IDR 3.50% | > IDR 16,400 - IDR 18,450 7% ?7'%'2015’550 -IBR 6%
?2',%50“ ,600 - IDR 4% | >IDR 18,450 - IDR 21,850 8% 29'2'3017’050 -IBR 7%
??:32012’500 - IbR 5% | >IDR 21,850 - IDR 26,000 9% 22"[;';019’500 - IR 8%
?5:33013’750 -IbR 6% | >IDR 26,000 - IDR 27,700 10% Zg’%lgozz,?oo - IR 9%
?6'32015’100 -IbR 7% | >IDR 27,700 - IDR 29,350 1% Zgﬁgozs,eoo - IR 10%
?9',[;5016’950 - IbR 8% | >IDR 29,350 - IDR 31,450 12% 20'2'3028’100 - IR 1%
) 4'2';019’750 -IDR 9% | >IDR 31,450 -IDR33950 | 13% ;2'%'3030’100 -IBR 12%
26'2'2024’150 - IR 10% | >IDR33,950-IDR37,100 | 14% ;5'3'3032’600 -IBR 13%
25;35026’450 - IDR 11% | >IDR 37,100 - IDR 41,100 15% ;8'3';035’400 - IR 14%
;O'B';OZ&OOO - IR 12% | >IDR 41,100 - IDR 45,800 | 16% 24%3038’900 -IBR 15%
;2'25030’050 - IR 13% | > IDR 45,800 - IDR 49,500 | 17% 27'3';043’000 -IBR 16%
;;35032’400 - IR 14% | >IDR 49,500 - IDR 53,800 | 18% ;1'3'3047’400 -IBR 17%
;;35{035’400 -IBR 15% | >IDR 53,800 - IDR 58,500 | 19% ;;3'3051 ;200 - IBR 18%
2422039’100 -IBR 16% | > DR 58,500 - IDR 64,000 |  20% 233'3055’800 -IBR 19%
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> IDR 43,850 - IDR

> IDR 60,400 - IDR

27300 17% | >IDR64,000-IDR71000 | 21% | 2400 20%
Ziang 00 PR 18% | >IDR71,000-IDR80000 | 22% |7,08 %0700~ PR 21%
coa00 07 ER 19% | >IDR80,000-IDR93000 | 28% | b0 [4900- PR 22%
> I0R 56300 - R 20% | 7(OR 95,000 DR 249 | ;DR 83200 DR 3%
> IDR 62200 - R 219 | 2D 109000~ DR 26% | 7 DR 95600 DR 4%
> IDR 65500 - R 229 | 7D 129000 DR 6% | 2JDR 110.000- DR oo%
> IOR 77.500 - R 23% | DR 163,000 DR 279 | 2D 134,000 DR 6%
> DR 83,000 - R 4% | ;DR 211000 DR 8% | ;DR 169000 DR 7%
> DR 105,000 - DR 25% | ;DR 374000 DR 20% | DR 227,000 DR 8%
> DR 125,000 - DR 6% | 7DR 459000 DR s0% | 7R 390,000 - DR 0%
> IR 157,000 - DR 279 | 7(DR 555,000 DR 31% | 7, DR 463,000 - DR 0%
> IDR 206,000 - DR 8% | ;DR 70000 DR s2% | 7,DR 567,000 - DR 1%
> DR 357,000 - DR 20% | > IDR 957,000 - DR s3% | 3, DR 709000 - DR 2%
cao000 00 PR 30% | >IDR 1,405,000 3% |7 o00 0 OR 33%
cos000 00 PR 31% > IDR 1,419,000 34%
> IDR 695,000 - IR 2%

R P

> IDR 1,400,000 34%

pwec

TaxFlash | Page 4 of 5




pwec

Your PwC Indonesia Contacts:

Abdullah Azis
abdullah.azis@pwc.com

Adi Poernomo
adi.poernomo-c@pwc.com

Adi Pratikto
adi.pratikto@pwc.com

Adrian Hanif
adrian.hanif@pwc.com

Alexander Lukito
alexander.lukito@pwc.com

Ali Widodo
ali.widodo@pwc.com

Andrias Hendrik
andrias.hendrik@pwc.com

Anton Manik
anton.a.manik@pwc.com

Antonius Sanyojaya
antonius.sanyojaya@pwc.com

Hasan Chandra
hasan.chandra@pwc.com

Hendra Lie
hendra.lie@pwc.com

Hyang Augustiana
hyang.augustiana@pwc.com

Raemon Utama
raemon.utama@pwc.com

Runi Tusita
runi.tusita@pwec.com

Ryuji Sugawara
ryuji.sugawara@pwc.com

Irene Satyanagara
irene.satyanagara@pwc.com

Sujadi Lee
sujadi.lee@pwc.com

Kianwei Chong
kianwei.chong@pwc.com

Lukman Budiman
lukman.budiman@pwc.com

Made Natawidnyana
made.natawidnyana@pwc.com

Sukma Alam
sukma.alam-c@pwc.com

Surendro Supriyadi
surendro.supriyadi-c@pwc.com

Susetiyo Putranto
susetiyo.putranto@pwc.com

Mardianto
mardianto.mardianto-c@pwc.com

Sutrisno Ali
sutrisno.ali-c@pwc.com

Margie Margaret
margie.margaret@pwc.com

Avinash Rao
a.rao@pwc.com

Ay Tjhing Phan
ay.tjhing.phan@pwc.com

Brian Arnold
brian.arnold@pwc.com

Dexter Pagayonan
dexter.pagayonan@pwc.com

Enna Budiman
enna.budiman@pwc.com

Esa Perdana
esa.perdana@pwc.com

Gadis Nurhidayah
gadis.nurhidayah@pwc.com

Gerardus Mahendra
gerardus.mahendra@pwc.com

Marlina Kamal
marlina.kamal@pwc.com

Nicholas Sugito
nicholas.sugito@pwc.com

Nikolas Handradjid
nikolas.handradjid@pwc.com

Suyanti Halim
suyanti.halim@pwc.com

Tjen She Siung
tien.she.siung@pwc.com

Turino Suyatman
turino.suyatman@pwc.com

William Christopher
william.christopher@pwc.com

Novie Mulyono
novie.mulyono@pwc.com

Oki Octabiyanto
oki.octabiyanto@pwc.com

Omar Abdulkadir
omar.abdulkadir@pwc.com

Otto Sumaryoto
otto.sumaryoto@pwc.com

Peter Hohtoulas
peter.hohtoulas@pwc.com

www.pwc.com/id

m PwC Indonesia

u @PwC_Indonesia

Yessy Anggraini
yessy.anggraini@pwc.com

Yuliana Kurniadjaja
yuliana.kurniadjaja@pwc.com

Yunita Wahadaniah
yunita.wahadaniah@pwc.com

If you would like to be removed from this mailing list, please reply and write UNSUBSCRIBE in the
subject line, or send an email to id_contactus@pwc.com.

DISCLAIMER: This content is for general information purposes only and should not be used as a
substitute for consultation with professional advisors.

© 2024 PT Prima Wahana Caraka. All rights reserved. PwC refers to the Indonesian member firm, and
may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate legal entity. Please see
www.pwc.com/structure for further details.

TaxFlash | Page 5 of 5


mailto:abdullah.azis@id.pwc.com
mailto:hasan.chandra@id.pwc.com
mailto:raemon.utama@id.pwc.com
mailto:adi.poernomo-c@pwc.com
mailto:hendra.lie@id.pwc.com
mailto:runi.tusita@id.pwc.com
mailto:adi.pratikto@id.pwc.com
mailto:hyang.augustiana@id.pwc.com
mailto:ryuji.sugawara@id.pwc.com
mailto:adrian.hanif@pwc.com
mailto:irene.satyanagara@pwc.com
mailto:sujadi.lee@id.pwc.com
mailto:alexander.lukito@id.pwc.com
mailto:kianwei.chong@id.pwc.com
mailto:soeryo.adjie@id.pwc.com
mailto:ali.widodo@pwc.com
mailto:lukman.budiman@id.pwc.com
mailto:sujadi.lee@id.pwc.com
mailto:andrias.hendrik@id.pwc.com
mailto:made.natawidnyana@pwc.com
mailto:susetiyo.putranto@pwc.com
mailto:anton.a.manik@id.pwc.com
mailto:mardianto.mardianto-c@pwc.com
mailto:sutrisno.ali-c@pwc.com
mailto:antonius.sanyojaya@id.pwc.com
mailto:margie.margaret@id.pwc.com
mailto:suyanti.halim@id.pwc.com
mailto:a.rao@pwc.com
mailto:tjen.she.siung@id.pwc.com
mailto:ay.tjhing.phan@id.pwc.com
mailto:turino.suyatman@id.pwc.com
mailto:brian.arnold@id.pwc.com
mailto:william.christopher@pwc.com
mailto:dexter.pagayonan@id.pwc.com
mailto:yessy.anggraini@id.pwc.com
mailto:enna.budiman@id.pwc.com
mailto:oki.octabiyanto@id.pwc.com
mailto:yuliana.kurniadjaja@id.pwc.com
mailto:esa.perdana@pwc.com
mailto:omar.abdulkadir@id.pwc.com
mailto:yunita.wahadaniah@id.pwc.com
mailto:gadis.nurhidayah@id.pwc.com
mailto:otto.sumaryoto@id.pwc.com
mailto:gerardus.mahendra@id.pwc.com
mailto:peter.hohtoulas@id.pwc.com
http://www.pwc.com/id
https://www.linkedin.com/company/pwc_indonesia
https://twitter.com/PwC_Indonesia

